

**No. 21-10199**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**Susan Drazen**, et. al., on behalf of herself and  
other persons similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

**GoDaddy.com, LLC**, a Delaware Limited  
Liability Company,

Defendant-Appellee,

v.

**Juan Enrique Pinto**,

Movant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Alabama  
(Case No. 1:19-cv-00563-KD-B)

---

**PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

UNDERWOOD & RIEMER, P.C.  
Earl P. Underwood, Jr.  
21 South Section Street  
Fairhope, AL 36532  
Tel: (251) 990-5558  
epunderwood@alalaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

August 17, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....                                 | i   |
| STATEMENT OF COUNSEL.....  | v   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | vii |
| ISSUE THAT MERITS <i>EN BANC</i> CONSIDERATION.....  | 1   |
| COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND CASE DISPOSITION.....  | 4   |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....   | 5   |
| REASONS FOR <i>EN BANC</i> REVIEW.....   | 6   |
| I. EVERY OTHER FEDERAL APPELLATE COURT TO ADDRESS TCPA STANDING HAS RULED CONTRARY TO <i>SALCEDO</i> ..... | 6   |
| II. THE STANDING ANALYSIS IN <i>SALCEDO</i> RUNS COUNTER TO OTHER DECISIONS FROM THIS CIRCUIT.....         | 13  |
| III. THE PANEL DECISION CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT JURISPRUDENCE ON REPRESENTATIONAL STANDING.....       | 15  |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 17  |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....  | 20  |
| COPY OF OPINION.....   | 21  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |              |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016) .....  | 1            |
| <i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1259, 1273 (2019).....  | 13           |
| <i>Cranor v. 5 Star Nutrition, LLC</i> , 998 F.3d 686<br>(5th Cir. 2021) .....                                    | 2, 9, 10, 14 |
| <i>Florence Endocrine Clinic, PLLC v. Arriva Medical, LLC</i> ,<br>858 F.3d 1362 (11th Cir. 2017) .....           | 12           |
| <i>Gadelhak v. AT&amp;T Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020) .....                                  | 2, 8, 11     |
| <i>Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co., LLC</i> ,<br>948 F.3d 1301 (2020) .....                                 | 12, 13       |
| <i>Krakauer v. Dish Network, LLC</i> ,<br>925 F.3d 643, 654 (4th Cir. 2019) .....                                 | 11           |
| <i>Melito v. Experian Mktg. Sols., Inc.</i> , 923 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019);.....                                    | 2, 8         |
| <i>Palm Beach Golf Ctr.-Boca, Inc. v. John G. Sarris, D.D.S., P.A.</i> ,<br>781 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2015); ..... | 2, 12        |
| <i>Salcedo v. Hanna</i> , 936 F.3d 1162 (2019) .....  | v, 1         |
| <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....  | 5, 14        |
| <i>Susinno v. Work Out World Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 346 (2017) .....   | 7            |
| <i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....  | 3            |
| <i>Van Patten v. Vertical Fitness Grp., LLC</i> ,<br>847 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017) .....                          | 2, 6, 7, 8   |
| <i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....                | 2, 14, 15    |

### Statutes and Rules

|  |   |
|--|---|
| 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii).....           | 1 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3).....                   | 1 |
| Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35 ..... | 5 |
